all of the Seller’s rights, title and interest in and to Seller’s subsidiary, Athena Brands, Inc., formerly Level 5 Beverage, Inc., including all 

Seller’s right, title and interest to Avanzar Sales & Distribution, LLC.  The Company issued Pacific Isle, Ltd. a Promissory Note in principal 

amount of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars (US$250,000).   

2. Going Concern 

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which implies the Company will continue to realize its assets and 

discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. During the three months ended October 31, 2017, the Company has an accumulated

[...]

On January 7, 2015, the Company entered into an exchange agreement with Vanis, where, among other things, the Company and 

Vanis exchange Vanis’ five hundred thousand (500,000) shares of the Company’s Class ‘B’ Preferred stock and all accrued and unpaid 

dividends for two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) shares of the Company’s Class ‘C’ Preferred stock.  

Class C Convertible Preferred Stock 

On January 7, 2015, the Company filed a Certificate of Designations for the creation of a class of Series C Preferred Stock with the Nevada 

Secretary of State.

[...]

On July 3, 2017, the Company entered into an Exchange Agreement with our Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of Directors, 

where, among other things, the Company and our CEO exchanged Vanis’ accrued salary, for fiscal year 2017 (August 1, 2017 through October 

31, 2017), in amount of Two Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($225,000.00), One Hundred Twelve Thousand 

Five Hundred Twenty-Six (112,526) shares the Company’s Preferred Class ‘B’ Stock AND Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand (250,000) shares 

of the Company’s Preferred Class ‘C’ Stock for Five Hundred Thousand Shares (500,000) of the Company’s Preferred Class ‘A’ Stock. 

On July 13, 2017, with an effective date of July 7, 2017, the Company filed a Certificate of Amendment with the Secretary of State of Nevada